BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

)

)

١

In the Matter of Surrendering Jurisdiction over County Roads within Cities.

1128

ORDER

WHEREAS on May 4, 1977, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a request from the City of Stanfield, signed by the Stanfield City Council, resolving that they would agree to accept ownership of that portion of County Road #298 (South Main Street) within the city limits and further agree to properly maintain said street and assume full responsibility of such ownership, and

WHEREAS on July 20, 1977, the Roadmaster reported to the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners that the portion of County Road #298 (South Main Street) within the city limits is useless as a part of the general road system of the county, and recommended Surrendering Jurisdiction of that portion of County Road #298 (South Main Street) to the City of Stanfield, and

WHEREAS on June 15, 1977, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners Ordered a Public Hearing set for July 20, 1977, to Surrender Jurisdiction of that portion of County Road #298 (South Main Street) located within the city limits of the City of Stanfield, Umatilla County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners held a Public Hearing on the Matter of Surrendering Jurisdiction on that portion of County Road #298 (South Main Street) on July 20, 1977, in the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon, as required by Oregon State Law, and

WHEREAS there were no remonstrances against Surrendering Jurisdiction of that portion of said road.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners finding it in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County ORDER that their Jurisdiction of that portion of County Road #298 (South Main Street) within the city limits be surrendered to the City of Stanfield.

DATED THE 20th day of July, 1977.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

CHAIRMAN

Barbara Synch BARBARA LYNCH Full Aubutron

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK

Vern masters Deputy